approximately HK$50 million which had been fully used for the subscription of rights shares

of Bang & Olufsen A/S in June 2020.

On 2 July 2020, the Company entered into another subscription agreement with an

independent third party under which the Company agreed to allot and issue 674,000,000

new Shares at a price of HK$0.2 per Share. This subscription agreement was subsequently

terminated by the parties on 25 September 2020.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in

the past twelve immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)

assuming full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price of HK$0.25 per Conversion Share (assuming that no other Shares being

issued) is as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Substantial Shareholders

Mr. Kei Kin Hung (“Mr. Kei”) 890,152,000

(Notes 1 and 2)

17.41 890,152,000 16.15

Mr. Sze Ching Lau 400,000,000 7.82 400,000,000 7.26

Mr. Lam Chi Kin 354,720,000 6.94 354,720,000 6.43

Ms. Tam Cho Wai, Josephine 340,000,000 6.65 340,000,000 6.17

Mr. Qiu Peiyuan 318,500,000

(Note 3)

6.23 318,500,000 5.78

11

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Directors

Mr. Zheng Hao Jiang 10,640,000

(Note 4)

0.21 10,640,000 0.19

Mr. Choy Sze Chung, Jojo 1,000,000 0.02 1,000,000 0.02

Mr. Lee Thomas Kang Bor 1,680,000 0.03 1,680,000 0.03

Sub-total: 2,316,692,000 45.31 2,316,692,000 42.03

The Subscribers and their associates 28,344,000 0.55 428,344,000 7.77

Other public Shareholders 2,766,917,447 54.14 2,766,917,447 50.20

Total 5,111,953,447 100.00 5,511,953,447 100.00

Notes:

1. Among these 890,152,000 Shares, (i) 639,608,000 Shares are held by Sparkle Roll Holdings Limited

which is wholly-owned by Mr. Kei; and (ii) 250,544,000 Shares are held by Mr. Kei as beneficial owner.

Mr. Kei is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Sparkle Roll Holdings Limited. Ms. Zhu Shuang

is the wife of Mr. Kei. Accordingly, Ms. Zhu Shuang was deemed to be interested in the Shares interested

by Mr. Kei.

2. Among these 639,608,000 Shares, 339,608,000 Shares have been charged to CS Credit Limited as security

interest. CS Credit Limited is 100% controlled by China Strategic Holdings Limited. Accordingly, China